

No. 12-682

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, INTEGRATION
AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Winifred Kao
ASIAN LAW CAUCUS
55 Columbus Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 896-1701 x 102
(415) 896-1702 (fax)
winifredk@asianlawcaucus.org

George B. Washington
Counsel of record
Shanta Driver
Monica R. Smith
Joyce P. Schon
Ronald Cruz
SCHEFF, WASHINGTON
& DRIVER, P.C.
645 Griswold, Suite 1817
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-1921
scheff@ameritech.net

*Counsel for Respondents
Coalition to Defend Affirmative
Action, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Introduction: the actual issues at
 stake. 2

 B. The factual reality that the Attorney
 General has ignored. 9

 C. The decisions below. 13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 19

 I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE
 WRIT TO RESOLVE A DIRECT SPLIT
 BETWEEN THE SIXTH AND THE
 NINTH CIRCUITS ON AN ISSUE OF
 SURPASSING NATIONAL
 IMPORTANCE. 19

 A. There is an open, deep, and
 irreconcilable split between the Sixth
 and Ninth Circuits. 19

B. The issues on which the circuits are split are of surpassing importance. . .	21
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS DEPARTED FROM BINDING DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND FROM THE FUNDAMENTAL COMMANDS OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT ITSELF.	24
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT BECAUSE MICHIGAN’S PROPOSAL 2 HAS CREATED, FOR THE FIRST TIME IN MANY DECADES, A LAW THAT REGULATES AND LIMITS THE EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES OF A CLASS OF CITIZENS DEFINED BY THEIR RACE.	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	21, 25
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 10, 19, 20
<i>Coral Const., Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 50 Cal.4th 315, 235 P.3d 947 (2010)	21
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385(1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948)	31
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	4, 27
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	31

<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	30, 31
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	26
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV	21
CA Const. art. 1, sec. 31, Proposition 209 . . .	<i>passim</i>
sec. 31(7)	12
MI Const. 1850 art. 13, secs. 6-8	9
MI Const. 1963, art. 1, sec. 2	1
MI Const. 1963, art. 1, sec. 26, Proposal 2 . . .	<i>passim</i>
sec. 26(2)	3
sec. 26(7)	12
MI Const. 1963, art. 8, sec. 5	9

OTHER

Brief Amicus Curiae of the Pres. And Chancellors of
the Univ. of California, *Fisher v. University of
Texas*, No. 11-345 7

Eric Foner, *Reconstruction*, Harper & Row (1988) 31

Tim Groseclose, “Report on Suspected Malfeasance
in UCLA Admissions and the Accompanying
Coverup,” available at mages.ocregister.com/newsimages/news/2008/08/CUARSGrosecloseResignationReport.pdf (last visited Feb. 2,
2013) 32

H. Hyman & W. Wiecek, *Equal Justice Under Law*
319 (1982) 31

David Leonhardt, “The New Affirmative Action,”
New York Times, Sept. 30, 2007 32

Off. of the Registrar, Univ. of Mich., Tables 843 and
844 at <http://ro.umich.edu> (last visited Feb. 2,
2013) 7
